DocuSign Envelope |ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

Office of Procurement Services
(/ Falrfax County 8115 Gatehouse Road, Suite 4400

PUBLIC SCHOOLS Falls Church, VA 22042

£=2F=0 ENGAGE + INSPIRE » THRIVE

JAN 14 D%

AMENDMENT NO. 8

CONTRACT TITLE: Refuse and Recycling Services

CONTRACTOR SUPPLIER ID CONTRACT NO.
Republic Services of Virginia, LLC 1000037567 4400007970
Dba AAA Recycling and Trash Remaval

Services

4619 West Ox Road
Fairfax, VA 22030

By mutual agreement and Attachment A terms and conditions Contract 4400007970 is amended to add
the Refuse and Recycling pick-up locations listed in Attachment 1 effective January 1, 2024.

All other prices, terms and conditions remain unchanged.

ACCEPTANCE:
Y Y }Q"‘D@?ﬁ@ General Manager
' Signature Title
John DeBell 12/21/2023
Printed Name Date
DocuSigned by:
[};, B Pt
Lee Ann Pender
Director/Purchasing Agent
MRP/hh
DISTRIBUTION:

Contractor — John Neyman — jneyman@republicservices.com
Contractor — Dan Ciesla — dciesla@republicservices.com

FCG — Facilities — Derek Solomon — Derek.Solomon@fairfaxcounty.gov
FCPS - Procurement — Humaira Hassan — hfhassan@fcps.edu

\\\\\JL\A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

Contract Number 4400007970
Amendment 8- Attachment A

Technical Specifications for County Agencies Refuse and Recycling Pickup Services

1. General Requirements:
a. Collection Schedules:

1

COUNTY AGENCIES follow scheduled collection for their front-end-loader, several roll-off container locations,
on-call service for several of their roll-off locations and scheduled residential cart service (hereafter “cart
service") for several County Housing locations [DHCD]. These schedules are in Attachment 1, County Agencies
“Service Locations and Schedules”. Attachment 1 is broken out between front-end-loader (herein FEL) trash
service and cart service, FEL recycling service and Roll-off (herein ROF) service.

The Fairfax County Park Authority may alter its schedule due to seasonal fluctuations. In such case, it will
provide the contractor with two weeks’ notice of the schedule to follow.

County Agencies may make changes to schedules of individual locations with one week's notice due to reduced
volumes of material and may increase the level of service with one week's notice due to increases in volume.

Cart service will include the collection of trash and recycling carts, once per week, according to the most recent
Statement of Service [SOS] as provided on the County’s website for the County’s Sanitary District customers.

a. Yard waste collection is not required as part of this service.

b. The Contractor may choose the day of service to provide collection, but both trash and recycling collection
must occur the same day. Should the Contractor wish to change the day-of-service, it must give DHCD 30
days’ notice.

c. There are several residences that require service for their carts behind the residence (these are noted in
Attachment 1). The Contractor will service these residences [back door service]. Such service will not
exceed more than 2 per cent of the residences.

d. Bulk service will be part of the service provided. Service will be on an ‘on call’ basis, with twenty-four-to-
thirty-six-hour notice to the Contractor. Cost for bulk service will be based per item and per the Price list,
section 13.e. The Contractor may sub-contract this service. The Contractor may propose an alternative
collection procedure and cost with mutual agreement by the County.

b. Operating Hours:

1.

The Contractor will begin collection no earlier than 6:00 a.m. EST and must provide services as quietly as
possible. The Contractor must operate in a manner consistent with Fairfax County’s noise ordinance as
referenced in the County’s code of Chapter 109.1.

2. No work shall occur on Sundays, unless specifically requested by COUNTY AGENCIES.

c. Holidays: The Contractor shall provide collection services on all legal holidays except New Year's Day,
Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day. COUNTY AGENCIES may change the holiday collection schedule at its sole
discretion with 10 business days advance notice.

d. Missed Collections:

1

The Contractor shall provide same-day notification of missed pick-ups, for any reason, and any corrective action
schedule.

The Contractor must notify COUNTY AGENCIES if their collection services are behind schedule.

COUNTY AGENCIES recognize when a missed collection is caused by snow or severe weather, or from a
blocked container, or any other condition that makes collection impossible. However, the Contractor shall
restore service as quickly as possible once conditions improve, particularly at locations where service is critical
to maintain acceptable health standards, e.g., residential complexes, medical facilities, police and fire facilities.

Itis the responsibility of the Contractor to notify the appropriate County Agency contact by phone or email if any
container is inaccessible or not serviced on time. In the event of a blocked container, the Contractor must notify
the Agency and allow the Agency 24 hours to have container rendered accessible and the Contractor will then
service the container at no additional cost.

e. Identification: Contractor employees must wear company-provided uniforms and possess valid driver's licenses.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

Contract Number 4400007970
Amendment 8- Attachment A

Technical Specifications for County Agencies Refuse and Recycling Pickup Services

2. Disposal & Collection Schedule:

a. The Contractor will be responsible for following the COUNTY AGENCIES " Service Locations and Schedules "
effective January 1, 2024.

b. Alllocations are specified along with the number and size of refuse containers. The site location information includes
the service location, the number of containers by size, and current service levels.

c. The Contractor may alter the specific days-of-service to maximize route efficiency. For locations with multiple days
of service, the Contractor must provide service on days that are not back-to-back, e.g., twice-per-week service
Mondays/Thursdays or Tuesdays/Fridays, three-times-per-week service Mondays/\Wednesdays/Fridays or
Tuesdays/Thursdays/Saturdays (with the approval of the County Agency for service on Saturdays).

d. The County Agencies may change container locations, sizes and/or frequency of collection during the contract with
the notice as provided in section 1.a.

3. Recycling:

a. COUNTY AGENCIES currently follow a single stream recycling program for all FEL service. ltems recycled include:
newspapers, office paper, computer paper, envelopes, catalogs, magazines, corrugated cardboard, steel- aluminum
cans/pie plates, glass jars and bottles, plastic bottles # 1 — 7, plastic narrow neck containers #1 — 7.

b. All site locations are specified along with the number and size of recycling containers in Attachment 1“Service
Locations and Schedules”.

c. Within the first three months of operations, the Contractor should provide each Agency with recommended service
levels (for both trash and recycling) to improve the level of material being recycled and address locations that are
underserviced or overserviced.

d. Recycle Material Revenue for Roll-off dedicated loads: Material from ROF loads dedicated for recycled materials
will be compensated per the table in 13.g. below.

e. Recycling Coordinator: The Contractor shall have an assigned recycling coordinator for the entire contract term.

The Coordinator will meet with each County Agency, at least twice annually to review existing recycling service and
make recommendations to increase the level of material recycled and/or improve the quality of the material placed
in the recycling containers.

4. Special Collections:

a.

The Contractor will be responsible for making extra or special collections requested by COUNTY AGENCIES in
addition to the bulk service for DHCD. These pick-ups will be for items such as but not limited to: Tires, couches,
chairs, tables, mattresses and box springs, televisions, computer monitors.

Special collections must be accomplished within 2 to 3 business days after the day of notification by the Agency
unless an alternative schedule is agreed upon between the Agency and the Contractor (Reference Pricing
Schedule, Section 13.e. below “Special Disposal and Other Services").

5. Rental Services:

a.

The Contractor will provide COUNTY AGENCIES with open top roll off containers for construction and or general
debris within one (1) business day of the request. The Contractor will be responsible for proper disposal of these
materials throughout the term of the contract including any renewal terms. [The ROF containers will remain the
property of the Contractor.] (Reference Pricing Schedule, Section 13.b. below).

6. Equipment:

a.

COUNTY AGENCIES own the existing refuse and recycling containers and will retain ownership of these containers
except certain roll-off containers (for temporary needs) which will remain the property of the Contractor.

Maintenance and repair of all COUNTY AGENCIES refuse and recycling containers will be the responsibility of the
County Agencies. The Contractor will provide repair service for these containers per “Pricing Schedule”, Section
13.a. Such repairs may include, but are not limited to, doors, lids, and hinges. Costs for requested repairs not listed
in 13.a. shall be by mutual agreement of the County Agency and the Contractor.

The Contractor will be responsible for making agreed repairs and/or exchanges to containers within five (5) business
days, after notification from the Agency, unless the container presents a safety hazard in which case the container
must be repaired/ exchanged within twenty-four (24) hours.

If a relocation of a container is required, this task shall be accomplished by the Contractor within one (1) business
day (Reference Pricing Schedule, Section 13. d. below).



DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

Contract Number 4400007970
Amendment 8- Attachment A

Technical Specifications for County Agencies Refuse and Recycling Pickup Services

7. Equipment Purchase:

a.

The purchase of FEL refuse containers shall be painted green and labeled refuse.
(Ref: Wastequip FL8HD or approved equal)

The purchase of FEL recycling containers shall be painted blue and labeled recycling.
(Ref: Wastequip FL8HD or approved equal)

Purchased containers must be delivered within three (3) business days, after notification from COUNTY
AGENCIES, or a mutually agreed timeframe. (Reference Pricing Schedule, Section 13 below) If the contractor
cannot provide the newly purchased container(s) in the specified timeframe, a temporary loaner container may be
provided at no cost to COUNTY AGENCIES until the new container is received, upon mutual agreement between
the contractor and the Agency.

Containers will be weather tight, of steel construction (unless a non-steel container is agreed upon by the Agency)
comparable to existing COUNTY AGENCIES containers. Containers must meet all applicable safety and health
department standards. (Refer to Health Code §46 and Chapter 109.1).

The Agency is responsible for providing the Contractor a County logo decals to affix to the purchased container.
The Contractor is responsible to provide and affix all other signage as required by County code, at no additional
cost.

The Contractor will deliver the container to the specified location. The charge for the delivery will be as stipulated
in 13.e.1. below for “Relocation”.

8. Damage To Property:

a.

The Contractor shall be responsible for any damage to private or public property caused by the negligence of the
Contractor's employees during performance under this confract.

The Contractor shall replace or restore to its original condition any property damaged by the Contractor at no cost
to COUNTY AGENCIES. If the Contractor fails to repair, restore or replace such damaged property within 30 days
of receipt of notice from COUNTY AGENCIES, COUNTY AGENCIES shall inveice the Contractor for the cost of
replacement, restoration or repair and the Contractor must pay the County Agency within 30 days of receiving the
invoice.

9. Vehicles Standard:

a.

b.

All vehicles used by the Contractor in service of the Contract shall be in compliance with all applicable federal, state,
and local laws and regulations, including, but not limited to, the permitting requirements of Fairfax County’s Solid
Waste Management Program Chapter 109, Section 109.1-5-6. Collection Containers and Vehicles.

All collection vehicles shall comply at all times with the inspection regulations of the Division of Motor Vehicles of
the Commonwealth of Virginia. Any collection vehicle determined to have failed these standards shall be removed
from service under this contract at the request of the County.

10. Container Handling:

a.

b.

Emptying Containers and Carts: Dumpsters shall be thoroughly emptied and returned to their assigned location
at each collection site. The Contractor shall be responsible for picking up all litter resulting from the servicing of the
container. Failure to maintain clean sites at the collection area shall be considered grounds for withholding payment
for that collection. Carts shall be returned to their original location or as close to the curb as reasonable.

Overflowing Containers:

1. The Contractor shall pick up overflow litter located around FEL containers at no additional charge to COUNTY
AGENCIES during regular scheduled stops during the collection process only.

2. If the Contractor finds that a specific location’s container is overflowing, it should notify the County Agency
contact via email and attach photographic evidence. If that location has a subsequent event of overflow, the
Contractor should notify the Agency contact via email of the overflow, with photographic evidence and delay
collection until the overflow is removed. In such case, the Contractor may charge that non-collection as a regular
collection.

3. The Contractor shall notify the County Agency contact, in the event of scheduling delays/changes, if they are
unable to pick up any material type at a particular location, or comments/complaints received from the general
public related to that location.



DocuSign Envelope |D: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

1.

12.

13.

Contract Number 4400007970
Amendment 8- Attachment A

Technical Specifications for County Agencies Refuse and Recycling Pickup Services

Additional Service: Should an Agency require an additional collection, outside of the regular schedule, it will
contact the Contractor, via email (or a method mutually agreed upon) to make the request, providing the location,
and specific container to be serviced. The Contractor will charge the Agency the same cost it would for a regularly
scheduled collection. Example: collecting an eight-yard trash container would be 8 x $5.50 for a total of $44.

Handling of Materials/Spillage: Care shall be taken in the loading and transportation of Refuse or Recyclables so
that none of the material collected is scattered or spilled either on private or public property. Any Refuse or
Recyclables so spilled shall be immediately picked up and removed by the Contractor. Should the Contractor fail to
clean up a spillage, the Contractor shall be responsible to compensate the County for removing spillage for any
property affected by the spillage.

Ownership Of Collected Materials:

a.

COUNTY AGENCIES shall at all times hold title and ownership to all Refuse and Recyclables placed out for
collections until the container contents are deposited into the Contractor's trucks. All materials collected under the
Contract, including, but not limited to, Refuse and Recyclables, shall be delivered and unloaded by the Contractor
at the County-designated facility as specified in the Contract without exception. Incidents of Contractor's failure to
deliver and unload all collected materials to the specific receiving facility designated by the County shall be
considered a breach and grounds for Contract termination.

Invoicing:

a.

The Contractor will bill, monthly, on a per yard basis for all FEL service based on 4.33 weeks per month. ROF
service will be billed based on the Pricing Schedule, Section 13.b. below. Disposal costs for ROF loads will be a
separate charge by the Contractor to the Agency; The County Agency Department of Vehicle Services (DVS) may
choose to have disposal costs for tire disposal billed to it directly by SWMP, in which case the Contractor will only
be responsible to identify to the County SWMP scale staff that the load are DVS tires (and the Contractor will not
be billed by SWMP.)

Pricing Schedule:

a.

Front End Loader Pricing

Fgﬁt End Loaaer Collection Price

Item Description Qty UOM | Unit Price
1 Front End Loader Refuse ’ Cubic $5.50
| Collection, Disposal and Truck Rental Fee Included Yard )
2 Front End Loader Recycle 1 Cubic $5.50

Collection, Disposal and Truck Rental Fee Included Yard
Front End Loader Repair Price
Front End Loader Repair
3. | Refuse or Recycle Lid and Rod Repair/Replacement 1 Each $183.13
(Total Cost: Parts & Labor)
Front End Loader Repair
4. | Refuse or Recycle Side Door Repair/Replacement 1 Each $112.71
(Total Cost: Parts & Labor)
Front End Loader Purchase Price
2 Cubic Yards Refuse Containers Green
2 Cubic Yards Recycle Containers Blue
4 Cubic Yards Refuse Containers Green
4 Cubic Yards Recycle Containers Blue
6 Cubic Yards Refuse Containers Green
10. | 6 Cubic Yards Recycle Containers Blue
11. | 8 Cubic Yards Refuse Containers Green
12. | 8 Cubic Yards Recycle Containers Blue

Each $1,479.16
Each | $1,479.16
Each | $1,479.16
Each $1,479.16
Each $1,479.16
Each $1,479.16
Each | $1,479.16
Each | $1,479.16

©|®|N|o|

R R N e e e = Y




DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

Contract Number 4400007970
Amendment 8- Attachment A

Technical Specifications for County Agencies Refuse and Recycling Pickup Services
b. Roll Off Pricing:

Item Description [ Qty [ UOM [ Unit Price
ROF non-compactor load (Refuse* or Recycle) -

Collection Fee for any size ROF container.
1. | Disposal Fee is a pass-through fee per ton. 1 Load $350

*In the event of a split compactor being hauled, should both sections of the split Hauled
compactor be dumped in the same trip, only $350 will be charged. Should only one
compariment be hauled, dumped and returned to the location, $350 will be charged.

Roll Off Rental Price

Monthly Roll Off Rental Fee

2 Fee for any size roll off.

1 Month $35.22

c. Compactor Pricing:

Compactoric-ollection Price

Item ~ Description Qty | UOM [ Unit Price
1 Compactor Load Collection Fee 1 Load $350
" | Disposal Fee is a pass-through fee per ton Hauled 3

o Compactor Purchase Price
34 Cubic Yard roll off with stationary power unit.

a Marathon RJ250SC or equal o ! Each | $40,080.47 |

3. | Compactor Installation Services - 1 Hour $316.97 ]

d. Cart Service:

Item Description 7Qty UoM Unit Price

Cart Service: collection of trash and
1 recycling once per week. * ! et el

*Collection includes servicing attached residential units, e.g., townhomes, at Fairfax County Department of
Housing and Community Development sites for trash and recycling.

e. Special Disposal & Other Services:

Item Description Qty UCM Unit Price
1 Relocation of FEL or ROF container | 1 Each $98.62
2. Tire Disposal 1 Each $65.44

3. Couch Disposal 1 Each $21.81

4. Chair Disposal 1 Each $21.81

5. Table Disposal 1 Each $21.81

6. Mattress Disposal . 1 Each $94.51 |
7. Box Spring Disposal 1 Each $79.98
8. Television Disposal 1 Each $138.16

9. Computer Monitor Disposal 1 Each $138.16

10. | Other Disposal 1 Each $145.41

f. Recycling Coordinator:

ltem Description Qty Uom Unit Price

1. Recycling Coordinator |l ] Year Included |




DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

1.
2,

Contract Number 4400007970
Amendment 8- Attachment A

Technical Specifications for County Agencies Refuse and Recycling Pickup Services
g. Recycling:
Recycling Formula is as follows: (A + B) — C = Cost

C = Percentage of the Current Published Market Price per Commodity
hitps:/irecyclingmarkets.net/secondarymaterials/, NEW YORK (NE USA/MARITIMES) REGION

Mixed paper also includes newspaper which represent 4.6% in the composition percentage of single stream.

Mix paper may be a positive or negative number in some market conditions.

Recycling Collection Price

_— Unit of Unit

ltem Description Masaurs Price

A. | ROF Collection fee (Trip Charge) Load hauled $350

B. | Recycling Processing Fee Ton $105

Rebate by Commodity

Mixed Paper (MP54) Percentage 80%

Old Corrugated Cardboard (OCC11) Percentage 80%

Steel Cans Percentage 80%

Aluminum Cans Percentage 80%

c Natural HDPE Percentage 80%

" | Colored HDPE Percentage 80%

PET Percentage 80%

Mixed Glass Percentage 80%

Commingled Plastic (#3-7) Percentage 80%

Mixed Bulky Rigid Plastic Percentage 80%
Residual Percentage | 100% |




DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

Amenament & Augachment 1
Page 2 of 11
Front End Service (FEL) Carts
# Pick
Managing | Agency to # of #of #of
Agency Bill - Addrezs 2 Yards |6 Yards|8 Yards D:L Treah' | Recycle
DVS DVS Alban Garage 7245 Fullerton Rd Q Q 1 2
DVS DVS Newington Garage 8210 Cinder Bed Rd 0 1 2 2
DVS DVS Jermantown Garage 3609 Jermantown Rd Q 2 1 2
DVS DVS West Ox Garage 4604 West Ox Rd Q 2 1 2 B
RCC RCC Reston Community Center 2310 Colts Neck Rd Q 0 2 1
WWM WWM Lower Potomac Waste Water 9399 Richmand Hwy 0 2 3 1
MSMD MSMD Storm Water Project: Banadalong 7690 Richmond Hwy 0 0 1 0.25
HOUSING | HOUSING Atriums Apts. 3429 Holly Hill Rd 0 2 Q 2
HOUSING | HOUSING Audubaon Apts. 7957A Audubon Ave 0 1 1 2
HOUSING | HOUSING Briarcliff Il 2237 Briarcliff Ct 0 Q 1 3
HOUSING | HOUSING Fairfax Housing Authority 3700 Pender Rd 0 1] 1 2
HOUSING | HOUSING - - GreenApts, 12451 Glade Dr 0 2 0 3
HOUSING | HOUSING Greenwaood Apts 3077 Patrick Henry Dr 0 2 1 3
HOUSING | HOUSING Hunting Creek Townhouses 3101 Jackies Ln 0 0 2 3
HOUSING | HOUSING Kingsley Manor 7445 Linda Ln 0 0 3 3
HOUSING | HOUSING Little River Glenn Senior Residence 4001 Barker Ct 0 0 1 3
HOUSING | HOUSING Minerva Fisher Group Home 8207 Wolftrap Rd 0 0 1 !
HOUSING | HOUSING Mondloch Place & Mondloch House 3510 Lockheed Blvd 0 1] 1 2
HOUSING | HOUSING Murray Gate Apts. 7800 Belford Dr 0 Q 5 3
HOUSING | HOUSING Old Mill Gardens 5808 Saint Gregory Ln 0 a 2 2
HOUSING | HOUSING Olley Glen Senior Residence 4023 Olley Ln 0 Q 1 3
HOUSING | HOUSING Pender Brook Apts. 3927 Penderview Dr 0 Q 2 2
HOUSING | HOUSING Ragan Oaks Apts. 4110 Legato Dr 0 1 1 3
HOUSING | HOUSING Rosedale Manor Apts 3425 Spring Ln 0 3 0 3
HOUSING | HOUSING Tavenner Ln Apts. 7200 Tavenner Ln 0 0 1 2
HOUSING | HOUSING Barros Circle (44 units) 14500-14525 N. Barros Ct a4 44
HOUSING | HOUSING Barros Circle 61076127 5. Barros Ct
HOUSING | HOUSING Barros Circle 6151-6161 Barros Dr
HOUSING | HOUSING Castellani Meadows (24 units) 14047-14099 Keppers Park 24 | 24
HOUSING | HOUSING The Park (24 units) 6440-6471 Burwell S5t 24 24
HOUSING | HOUSING Westford | {24 units) 2700-2732 Mennifield Ct 11 11
HOUSING | HOUSING Westford | {24 units) 7950-7962 Andrus Ct 13 13
HOUSING | HOUSING y Westford Il {22 units) 7911-7953 Fordson Rd 22 22
HOUSING | HOUSING Westfard Ill (59 units) 3000-3021 Fordson Rd 59 59
HOUSING | HOUSING Reston Town Center (31 Units) 31 31
HOUSING | HOUSING Woodley Estates (78 Units Camellia Dr 78 78
HOUSING | HOUSING Woodley Estates (13 Units Daisy St 13 13
HOUSING | HOUSING Woodley Estates (8 Units) Mums Dr 8 8
HOUSING | HOUSING Woodley Estates (17 Units) Painsetta Dr. 17 17
FDOT FDOT Herndon Connector 268 Spring St 0 0 2 2
FDOT FDOT Newington Connector 8101 Cinderbed Rd 0 0 1 2
FDOT FDOT Fairfax Connector West Ox 4970 Alliance Dr 0 0 2 2
MCC mcc — McLean Comm Center 1234 InglesideRd 0 1 1 1 I
MCC McC McLean Teen Center (2-yard container) 1440 Chain Bridge Rd 1 ] 0 2
FCPA FCPA Annandale Community Park 4030 Hummer Rd 0 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA Audrey Moore Rec Center 8100 Braddock Rd 0 Q 2 2
FCPA FCPA Braddock Park 13451 Braddock Rd 0 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA Burke Lake Park 7315 Ox Rd 0 2 11 2
FCPA FCPA Burke Lake Maintenance Shop (Area 4/Golf) 10401 Burke Lake Rd. 0 Q 2 2
FCPA FCPA Byron Ave Park 6500 Byron Ave 0 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA ) Cabell's Mill 5235 Walney Rd 0 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA Clemyjontri Park (Seasonal Schedule) 6317 Georgetown Pk 0 0 1 2
FCPA FCPA Colvin Run Mill Park 9900 Leesburg Pk 0 3 0 1
FCPA FCPA Cub Run Rec. Center 4630 Stonecroft Blvd 0 0 2 2
FCPA FCPA E.C. Lawrence Park Athletic Fields 5000 Stonecroft Bivd 0 0 1 2
FCPA FCPA E.C. Lawrence Park 5040 Walney Rd 0 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA Flatlick Shop 4501 Brookfield Corporate Dr 0 0 1 2
FCPA FCPA Frying Pan Park 2709 & 2739West Ox Rd 0 0 3 2
FCPA FCPA George Washington Rec Center 8426 Old Mt Vernon Rd 0 1 0 1
FCPA FCPA Green Spring Gardens (Golf) 4603 Green Spring Rd 0 Q 1 1
FCPA FCPA Greendale Golf Course 6700 Telegraph Rd 0 Q 1 1
FCPA FCPA Grist Mill Park 4710 Mt Vernon Hwy 0 1 1 1
FCPA FCPA Hidden Pond Park (Greeley) 8511 Greeley Blvd 0 Q 1 1
FCPA FCPA Hummer Road Shop 4026 Hummer Rd 0 Q 1 1
FCPA FCPA Huntley Meadows Park 3701 Lockheed Blvd 0 Q 1 1
FCPA FCPA Huntley Meadows Shop/Area 3 6901 5. Kings Hwy 0 1 1 2
FCPA FCPA Jefferson District Golf Course 7900 Lee Hwy 0 0 3, 1
FCPA FCPA ~ Jahn McNaugton Fields -- Seasonal? 5320 Pole Road 0 Q 1, 1
FCPA FCPA Lake Accotink Park 7500 Accotink Park Rd 0 1 2 2
FCPA FCPA Lake Fairfax Park 1400 Lake Fairfax Dr 0 0 2 2
FCPA FCPA Lake Fairfax Watermine-Seasonal 1400 Lake Fairfax Dr 0 1] 3 3
FCPA FCPA Laurel Hill Golf Clubhouse 8701 Laurel Crest Dr 0 0 1 2




DacuSign Envelope ID; 77CA479C-2ER2-4002-8143-F25038331742

Amendment 8
Page 3 of 11
FCPA FCPA Laurel Hill Golf Shap 9105 Hooes Rd 0 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA i Laurel Hill Garden Plots & Barracks 9105 Hooes Rd B 0 0 2 2 M
FCPA FCPA Franconia Rec Center 6601 Telegraph Rd 0 2 2 2
FCPA FCPA _ Lewinsville Park 1654 Chain Bridge Rd 0 ] 1 2
FCPA FCPA Manchester Lakes Park 6204 Charles Arrington Dr 0 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA Martin Luther King Park 8115 Fordson Rd 1) 1 0 2
FCPA FCPA Mason District Park 6621 Columbia Pk 0 0 2 3
FCPA FCPA Nottoway Park 9537 Courthouse Rd 0 0 1 2
FCPA FCPA QOak Marr Park 3200 Jermantown Rd 0 0 2 2
FCPA FCPA Patriot Park North ~ 5425 Willow Springs Schoal Road o] 1 0 1 B
FCPA FCPA Pimmit Shop 1929 Pimmit Hills Dr 0 0 2 1
FCPA FCPA Pinecrest Golfcourse 6600 Little River Tpke a 1 0 2
FCPA FCPA Poplar Tree Park 4718 Stringfellow Rd a 0 1 2
FCPA FCPA Providence Rec Center Facilities 7525 Marc Dr o] 0 1 2
FCPA FCPA Riverbend Park 8700 Patomac Hills St 0 0 2 1 —
FCPA FCPA ____Rovyal Lake Park 5344 Gainsborough Dr 0 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA _Suifth Run Rec Center - 7550 Reservation Dr 0 3 3 2
FCPA FCPA - Spring Hill Rec Center 8239 Lewinsville Rd 0 0 1 2
FCPA FCPA Stoneybrooke Park 3900 Stoneybrooke Dr 4] 1 Q 1
FCPA FCPA Sully Plantation 3650 Historic Sully Wy ] 1] 1 1
FCPA FCPA Twin Lakes Clubhouse 6201 Union Mill Rd 0 1] 1 2
FCPA FCPA Twin Lakes Shop 6100 Clifton Rd 0 0 1 i
FCPA FCPA Wakefield Park 8100 Braddock Rd 0 0 3 2
Library FMD Burke Center Library 5935 Freds Oak Rd 0 0 : | d,
Library FMD Centerville Library 14200 St Germain Dr Q 0 1 1
Library FMD Chantilly Library 4000 Stringfellow Rd a 1] 1 2
Lbrary FMD Dolly Madison Library 1244 Oak Ridge Ave Q 0 1 1
Library FMD Fairfax Library 10360 N St and University Dr 0 0 1 1
Library FMD George Mason Library 7001 Little River Tpke Q 0 1 1
Library FMD Great Falls Library B 9820 Georgetown Pk 0 0 1 1
Library FMD _John Marshall Library 6209 Rose Hill Dr a a 1 1
Library FMD Kings Park Library 9000 Burke Lake Rd 0 0 1 1
Library FMD Kingstowne Library 6500 Landsdowne Centre Dr 0 1 Q i
Library FMD Lorton Library/Community Action Center 9520 Richmond Hwy 0 1] 2 2
Library FMD Martha Washington Library 6614 Fort Hunt Rd a 1 a 1
Library FMD Oakton Library 10304 Lynnhaven PI 4] a 1 1
Library FMD Patrick Henry Library 101 Maple Ave E Q 1 o] 2
Library FMD Pohick Library 6450 Sydenstricker Rd Q 0 1 1
Library FMD Restan Library 11925 Bowman Towne Rd Q 0 1 1
Library FMD Richard Byrd Library 7250 Commerce 5t Q 1 0 1
Library FMD Sherwood Hall Library 2501 Sherwood Hall Ln Q 1 Q 2
Library FMD Thomas Jefferson Library 7415 Arlington Blvd 0 1 a 1 )
Library FMD Tysons-Pimmit Reg. Library 7584 Leesburg Pk ] 1 0 1
Library FMD Woodrow Wilson Library 6101 Knollwood Dr Q 0 1 1
CsB CSB Cornerstone Rehab 4211 Walney Rd 0 1 Q 3
S8 CSB Crossroads 6901 S Van Dorn St 0 0 1 3
CSB CSB New Beginnings 4213 Walney Rd 0 1 1 3
CSB CSB Stevenson Place 4113 Stevenson St 0 0 1 3
CSB o] Woodburn Mental Health 3300 Woodburn Rd 1] 1 [4] 2
CSB CSB Gartlan Community Ctr [Mt. Vernon Mental Health] 8119 Holland Rd ] 0 1 2
CSB CSB New Horizons (Old State Police 8247 Gregory Dr 0 1 a 1
CSB CSB Wellness Circle/Crisis Center (ex-Boys Probation ) 4410 Shirley Gate Rd 0 1 1] 1
NCS FMD Bailey's Community Center / Higher Horizons 5920 Summers Ln 0 2 0 3
NCS FMD Burkeholder Building 10700 Page Ave a 1 Q 1
NCS FMD Cathy Hudgins Community Center (Southgate) 12125 Pinecrest Rd 1] 1 0 2
NCS FMD David Pinn Comm. Center 10225 Zion Rd Q 1 0 1
NCS FMD Gum Springs Comm Center 8100 Fordson Rd 0 2 0 2
NCS FMD Hollin Hall 1500 Shenandoah Rd 0 0 1 2
NCS FMD Huntington Comm Center 5751 Liberty Dr 0 1 0 1
NCS FMD Hybla Valley Cc ity Ctr 7950 Audubon Ave 0 0 1 1
NCS FMD James Lee Community Center 2855 Annandale Rd 0 0 1 3
NCS FMD Jim Scott Comm Center (formerly Providence) 3001 Vaden Dr 0 0 1 1
NCS FMD Lewinsville Canter 1609 Great Falls St a 0 1 2
NCS FMD Mott Community Center 12111 Braddock Rd 0 3 1] 1
NCS FMD Old Mt. Vernon High School 4100 Mohawk Ln 0 0 1 1
NCS FMD Sully Community Center 13809 Wall Rd Q 0 1 1
NCS FMD Willston Multicultural Center 6131 Willston Dr a 1] 1 2
FIRE FIRE Annandale Fire Station #8 7128 Columbia Pk Q 0 1 3
FIRE FIRE Bailey's Crossroads Fire Station #10 3601 Firehouse Ln o] 1 0 1
FIRE FIRE Burke Fire Station #14 9501 Old Burke Lake Rd 0 0 1 2
FIRE FIRE Centreville Fire Station #17 5856 Old Centreville Rd a 0 1 2
FIRE FIRE Chantilly Fire Station #15 14005 Vernon St Q 0 1 1
FIRE FIRE Clifton Fire Station #16 12645 Chapel Rd 0 1 0 1
FIRE FIRE Crosspointe Fire Station #41 9610 Hampton Rd 0 0 1 1
FIRE FIRE Dunn Loring Fire Station #13 2148 Gallows Rd 0 0 1 1
FIRE FIRE Edsall Road Fire Station #26 5316 Carolina P 0 i 0 1




DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

Amendment &
Page 4 of 11
FIRE FIRE __ Fair Oaks Fire Station #21 12300 Lee Jackson Memorial Hwy Q a 1 2
FIRE FIRE Fairfax Center Fire Station #40 4621 Legato Rd 0 a % 2
FIRE FIRE Fairview Fire Station #14 5600 Burke Center Pkwy 0 1 Q 1
FIRE FIRE Fire Training Center | 4600 West Ox Rd 0 2 b 1
FIRE FIRE Fox Mill Fire Station #31 2610 Reston Phwy 0 x 0 2
FIRE FIRE Franconia Fire Station #5 6300 Beulah 5t 0 0 ¥ 3 B
FIRE FIRE Frying Pan Fire Station #36 2660 West Ox Rd 0 0 1 1
FIRE FIRE Great Falls Fire Station #12 9916 Georgetown Pk 0 0 9: L -
FIRE FIRE Gunston Fire Station #20 10417 Gunston Rd 0 1 0 1
FIRE FIRE B Jefferson Fire Station #18 o 3101 Hodge PI 0 0 1 1
FIRE FIRE Kingstowne Fire Station #37 7936 Telegraph Rd . 0 0 1 1
FIRE FIRE Lorton Fire Station #19 7701 Armistead Rd B 0 1 0 2
FIRE FIRE - _McLean Fire Station #1 o 1455 Laughlin Ave 0 1) 1 1
FIRE FIRE Merrifield Fire Station #30 . 8739 Lee Hwy 0 L o] 1
FIRE FIRE Mt. Vernon Fire Station #9 2601 Sherwood Hall Ln 0 0 1 1
FIRE FIRE o North Point Fire Station #39 _ 1117 Reston Ave a 0 1 1
FIRE FIRE Oaktan Fire Station #34 B j_ 10511 Rosehaven St Q 1 4] 1
FIRE FIRE Penn Daw Fire Station #11 6624 Hulvey Ter Q 1 o] 1
FIRE FIRE Pohick Fire Station #35 7801 Maritime Ln Q 1 a 1
FIRE FIRE . Reston Fire Station #25 1820 Wiehle Ave ] i a 1
FIRE FIRE — Scotts Run Fire Station 1775 Old Meadow Ln 0 a 1 i
FIRE FIRE Seven Carners Fire Station #28 6637 South St 0 1 0 1
FIRE FIRE Springfield Fire Station #22 . 7011 Backlick Rd 0 Q 1 2
FIRE FIRE Tyson Fire Station #29 i 1560 Spring Hill Rd 0 0 1 1
FIRE FIRE Vienna Fire Station #2 400 Center Dr S 0 0 1 2
FIRE FIRE West Annandale Police Substation #23 '_ 8914 Little River Tpke 0 1 0 1
FIRE FIRE West Centreville Fire Station #38 6001 O'Day Dr 0 1 0 1
FIRE FIRE Wolftrap Fire Station #42 1315 Beulah Rd 0 0 1 1
FIRE FIRE . Woodlawn Fire Station #24 8701 Lukens Ln 0 0 1 1 ]
Police FMD Animal Sheiter Michael Frey 4500 West Ox Rd ) 0 0 1 3
Police FMD Lorton Animal Shelter 8855 Lorton Rd 0 4] 1 2
DPMM FMD 'Springﬁeld Warehouse DPWES Water 6800 Industrial Rd 0 0 1 1
FIRE/Palice FMD Public Safety Warehouse 8601 Marrissette Dr. 0 0 1 1
FIRE/Palice FMD West Springfield Gov't/Police/Fire 6140 Rolling Rd a 0 1 2
FMD FMD ACCA Daycare 7200 Columbia Pk 0 0 2 3
FMD FMD Burke Station Rd. Shop 4001 Burke Station Rd 0 2 0 1
FMD FMD Celebrate Fairfax 8508 Leeshurg Pike 0 0 1 2
FMD FMD Fairfax County Circuit Court 2730 Prosperity Ave 0 Q 1 1
FMD FMD Food far Others 2938 Prosperity Ave 0 Q 1 3
FMD FMD Foundations (Girls Probation House) 12720 Lee Hwy a 1 0 1
FMD FMD - Lower Potomac Field - 10406 Gunston Rd Q 0 1 1
FMD FMD 0ld Courthouse Jail 4000 Chain Bridge Rd 8] o] 1 5
FMD FMD ____ SheriffsLot 10500 Page Ave a a 1 5
FMD FMD Workhouse Arts Foundation 9506 Workhouse Rd Q 4] 3 1
FIRE FMD Lorton Prison Youth Center {1x per month) 9850 Furnace Rd o] a 1 1
Health FMD loAnne lorgenson Lab {Belle Willard ES) - 10310 Layton Hall Dr Q 1 o] 2
Health FMD Joseph Willard Med Center 3750 Old Lee Hwy 0 1 Q 1
Health FMD Reston Human Services 1850 Cameron Glen Br 0 1 1 2
FMD FMD ludicial Center (Courthouse Kitchen) 4110 Chain Bridge Rd 0 Q 1 5
Police FMD Criminal Justice Academy 14601 Lee Rd a 0 1 2
Police FMD Francania GC and Palice Station T 6121 Franconia Rd 0 1 a 3
Police FMD Lorton Police Station 8855 Lorton Rd 0 ] 1 2
Police FMD Mason GC and Police Station - 6501 Calurbia Pk 0 9 1 3
Police FMD McLean GC and Police Station i 1437 Balls Hill Rd 0 0 1 2
Palice FMD Mt, Vernan Police Station and District Office 2511 Parkers Ln 0 1 0 2
Palice FMD ‘North County GC and Restan Police Station 1801 Cameron Glen Dr 0 1 0 2
Palice FMD 0ld Pistol Range ] 5625 Revercomb Ct. 0 0 ;5 0.5
Palice FMD Pine Ridge (Police Operations) 3911 Woodburn Rd 0 0 i 3
Palice FMD Palice Annex 10600 Page Ave a 0 1 3
Palice FMD Police Driving Range 3721 Stonecroft Blvd 0 0 1 1
Palice FMD Police Heliport (David M Rohrer Aviation Center) 4604 West Ox Rd 0 0 1 1
Police FMD Police Shooting Range 3721 Stonecroft 8ivd 0 1 1 1|
Palice FMD Sully District Police Station and District Office 4500 Stonecroft 8lvd 0 1 0 2
OPEH QOPEH Bailey's Crossroads Shelter 5914 Seminary Rd 0 0 1 3
OPEH OPEH Eleanor Kennedy Shelter at Fort Belvoir 9155 Richmond Hwy 0 0 1 3
OPEH OPEH Embry Rucker Shelter (Reston) 11975 Bowman Town Dr 0 0 2 3
OPEH OPEH Kate Hanley Shelter 12970 Katherine Hanley Ct 0 i 1 3
OPEH OPEH Sunrise House 3221 West Ox Rd 0 1 0 1




DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

Amendment 8
Page 5 of 11
RECYCLE
Front End Service (FEL)
Managing Agen.cy site Riiracs #of2 | #0of8 | #Pick

Agency | toBil Yards | Yards |Up Days
Dvs DVS Alban Garage 7245 Fullerton Rd o 1 1
Dvs DVsS Jermantown Garage 3609 Jermantown Rd 0 2 1
Dvs DvS Newington Garage 8201 Cinder Bed Rd 0 g 1
DVs DVS West Ox Garage 4620 West Ox Rd 0 1 1
RCC RCC Reston Community Center 2310 Colts Neck Rd ) 0 1 1
WwM WWM  |Lower Potomac Waste Water 9399 Richmond Hwy 0 3 1
HOUSING | HOUSING |Atrium Apis 3471 Holly Hill Rd o - 2 a 1
HOUSING HOUSING |Audubon Apts 7957A Audubon Ave . B 2 a 1
HOUSING HOUSING |Briarcliff Il 2237 Briarcliff Ct 1 0 o
HOUSING HOUSING |Fairfax Housing Authority 3700 Pender Dr ] T - 0 1 1
HOUSING HOUSING |Green Apts 12465 Glade Dr T 1 0 1
HOUSING | HOUSING |Greenwood Apts 3077 Patrick Henry Dr 3 0 1
HOUSING HOUSING |Hunting Creek Apts 3101 Jackies Ln 2 a 1
HOUSING HOUSING |Kingsley Manar Apt 7445 Linda Ln S 3 0 1
HOUSING | HOUSING |Little River Glen Senior Center 4001 Barker Ct 2 1 1
HOUSING HOUSING |Minerva Fisher Group Home 8207 Wolf Trap Rd o 1 1
HOUSING HOUSING |Mandloch Place & Mondloch House 3510 Lackheed Bivd o 1 1
HOUSING HOUSING |Murrygate Apts 7800 Beiford Dr 5 0 1
HOUSING HOUSING |Old Mill Gardens 5808 Saint Gregory Ln ) 2 0 1
HousING. | hOUSING m.::fitcu:lrural Center (Olley Glen Sr. Ctr) Av2STleyte g : -
HOUSING HOUSING |Penderbrook Apts 3905 Penderview Dr a 1 i
HOUSING HOUSING [Ragan Oaks Apts. 4110 Legato Dr 1 4] 1
HOUSING HOUSING |Rosedale Manor Apts 3425 Spring Ln o 3 a 1
HOUSING HOUSING |Tavenner Lane Apartments 7200 Tavenner Ln 0 g4 1
FDOT FDOT  |Newington Connector 8101 Cinder Bed Rc;‘ o - 1] 1 1
FDOT FDOT  |Hernden Connector 268 Spring St T 0 1 2
FDOT FDOT  |Fairfax Connector (West Ox) 4970 Alliance Dr 0 2 1
mcc MCC  |McLean Community Center - 1234 Ingleside Rd o] 1 1
FCPA FCPA  |Audrey Moore Rec Center ) 8100 Braddack Rd a 1 1
FCPA FCPA  |Braddock Park 13451 Braddock Rd e} 1 1
FCPA FCPA | Burke Lake Golf 6915 Ox Rd 1 0 1
FCPA FCPA  |Burke Lake Park 7315 OxRd a 2 1
FCPA FCPA  |Byron Ave Park 6500 Byron Ave o 1 1
FCPA FCPA  |Cabell's Mill . 5235 Walney Rd Q 1 1
FCPA FCPA  |Clemijontry Park 6317 Georgetown Pike ] a5 1
FCPA FCPA  |Colvin Run Park 8900 Leesburg Pike 0 i 1
FCPA FCPA  |Cub Run Rec. Center 4630 Stonecroft Blvd ] 1 1
FCPA FCPA  |E.C. Lawrence Park-Athletic Fields 5000 Stonecroft Blvd o ] 1 1
FCPA FCPA E.C. Lawrence Park 5040 Walney Rd 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA Flatlick Park 14817 Sun Meadow Ct o 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA  |Frying Pan Park 2739 West Ox Rd T 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA  |George Washington Rec. Center 8426 Old Mt.Vernon Memorial Hwy 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA  |Greenbriar Park o 4600 Stringfellow Rd 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA Golf T 6700 Telegraph Rd 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA | Grist Mill Park 4710 MtVernon Memorial Hwy ] i 1
FCPA FCPA  |Hummer Rd Shop 4030 Hummer Rd 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA  |Huntley Meadows Shop/Area 3 6901 5. Kings Hwy T 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA  |lefferson District Park 7900 Lee Hwy 0 1 1
FCPA FCPA  |John McNaughton Baseball Fields - 5320 Pole Rd 0 1 1




DocuSign Envelope ID; 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

Amendment 8
Page 6 of 11

FCPA FCPA  |Lake Fairfax Park/Water Mine 1400 Lake Fairfax Or 0
FCPA FCPA  [Laurel Hill Clubhouse 8701 Laurel Crest Dr (1]
FCPA FCPA  |Mason District Park 6621 Columbia Pike o
FCPA FCPA  |Nattoway Park 9537 Courthouse Rd a
FCPA FCPA  |Oak Marr Rec. Center and Golf o 3200 Jermantown Rd ]
FCPA FCPA  |Packard Center ) 4028 Hummer Rd 0
FCPA FCPA  |Pinecrest Golf/Green Spring Park 4603 Green Spring Rd 0
FCPA FCPA  |Poplar Tree Park o 4718 Stringfellow Rd 0
FCPA FCPA  |Riverbend Park ) 8700 Potomac Hills St ) 0
FCPA FCPA  |SouthRun Rec Center 7550 Reservation Dr [}
FCPA FCPA  |Spring Hill Rec. Center N 8239 Lewinsville Rd T 1}
FCPA FCPA | Twin Lakes Clubhouse 6201 Union Mill Rd T o
FCPA FCPA  |Twin Lakes Shop 6100 Clifton Rd ¢
FCPA FCPA  |Wakefield Park - 8100 Braddock Rd - 0
FCPA Fcpa | Providence Rec CEE;-Fa-cuiﬂes 7525 Marc Dr T v]
Library FMD | Dolly Madison Library 1244 Qak Ridge Ave &
Library FMD  |Burke Center Library 5935 Freds Oak Rd 0
Lbrary FMD  |Centreville Library 142005t Germalin Dr 1
Library FMD  |George Mason Library 7001 Little River Tpke a
Library FMD  |Great Falls Library T 9820 Georgetown Pike 1]
Library FMD John Marshall Library 6209 Rose Hill Dr 0
Library FMD  |Kings Park Library 9000 Burke Lake Rd 0
Library FMD  |Kingstowne Library/Center for Active Adults 6500 Landsdowne Ctr 0
Library FMD  |Martha Washingtan Library 6614 Fort Hunt Rd 0
Library FMD Oakton Library 10304 Lynnhaven St 1
Ubrary FMD  |Patrick Henry Library 101 Maple Ave E 0
Lilbrary FMD Pimmit -Reg. Library 7584 Leesburg Plke 0
Library FMD  |Pohick Library 6450 Sydenstricker Rd b
Library FMD  |Reston Library 11925 Bowman Towne Rd 1
Library FMD  |Richard Byrd Library 7250 Commerce St a
Library FMD  |Sherwood Hall Library 2501 Sherwood Hall Ln (1]
Library FMD  |Thomas Jeffersan Library o 7415 Arlington Bivd ‘ [
Library FMD  |Woodrow Wiison Library 6101 Knollwood Dr - 1]
Library FMD  |Chantilly Library 4000 Stringfellow Rd 1]
Library FMD  |City of Fairfax Library 10360 N. St. & University 1
Library/NCS FMD  [Lorton Library/Community Action Center - 9520 Richmond Hwy 1]
csB B Cornerstane Rehab 4211 Walney Rd 0
Cs8 CcsB Crossroads - 6901 5 Van Darn St 0
CsB cs8 Gartlan Community Ctr [Mt, Vernon Mental Health] 8119 Holland Rd [}
csB CsB New Beginnings 4213 Wilney 1]
csB csa News Horizons Treatment (Old State Police) o 8247 Gregory St 1
cse Cs8 Stevenson Place ) - 4113 Stevenson St. 1
csB CsB Wellness Circle/Crisis Center (ex-Boys Probation ) 4410 Shirley Gate Rd 1
csB [o]:] ‘Woadburn Mental Health 3300 Woedburn Rd ]
se FMD  |Sharon Bulova Merrifield Center 8221 Willow Qaks Corporate Dr 0
NCS FMD  |Hollin Hall 1500 Shenandoah Rd 0
NCS FMD ﬂ:’“r::’r“;:t‘::‘r“':':" Center 2001 Vaden Dr 0
NCS ‘FMD  |Hybla Valley Community Ctr 7950 Audubon Ave 1]
NCS FMD  |David Pinn Comm. Center 10225 Zion Rd a
NCS FMD  |Gum Springs Community Center 8100 Fardson Rd 0
NCS FMD Bailey's Community Center / Higher Hnﬁzons B 5920 Summers Ln 0
NCS FMD  |James Lee Community Center 2855 Annandale Rd 1]
NCS FMD  |Lewinsville Center 1609 Great Falls 5t 0




DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

Amendment 8
Page 7 of 11
NCS FMD Mott Community Center 12111 Braddock Rd 0 ;8
NCS FMD  |Sully Community Center T 13809 wall Rd 0 1
NCS FMD  |willston Multicultural Center o 6131 willston Dr o 1
Fire Fire  |Annandale Fire Station # 8 7128 Columbia Pike 0 1
Fire Fire  |West Annandale Substation 423 8914 Little River Tpke 0 1
Fire Fire Bailey's CrossRds Fire Station #10 3601 Firehouse Ln 0 1
Fire Fire Burke Fire Station #14 9501 Old Burke Lake Rd 1 0
Fire Fire Centreville Fire Station #17 5856 Old Centreville Rd (] 1
Fire Fire Chantilly Fire Station #15 14005 Vernon St 0 1
Fire Fire Crosspoint Fire Station #41 9610 Hampton Rd 0 1
Fire Fire Dunn Loring Fire Station #13 2148 Gallows Rd 0 1
Fire Fire Edsall Rd Fire Station #26 5316 Carolina Pl 0 1
Fire Fire Fair Oaks Fire Station #21 12300 Lee Jackson Memorial Hwy 0 1
Fire Fire Fairview Fire Station #14 5600 Burke Center Pkwy 0 1
Fire Fire Fire Training Center 4600 West Ox Rd 0 a
Fire Fire Fox Mill Fire Station #31 2610 Reston Pkwy 0 1
Fire Fire Franconia Fire Station #5 6300 Beulah 5t o 1
Fire Fire Frying Pan Fire Station #36 2660 West Ox Rd 0 1
Fire Fire Great Falls Fire Station #12 9916 Georgetown Pike (1] 1
Fire Fire Gunston Fire Station #20 10417 Gunston Rd o 1
Fire Fire Jefferson Station #18 3101 Hodge PI (1] 1
Fire Fire Kingstowne Fire Station #37 7936 Telegraph Rd o 1
Fire Fire Lorton Fire Station #19 7701 Armistead Rd 0 1
Fire Fire McLean Fire Station #1 1455 Laughlin Ave 0 1
Fire Fire Merrifield Fire Station #H30 8739 Lee Hwy 0 1
Fire Fire ML Vernon Fire Station H9 2601 Sherwoad Hall Ln 0 1
Fire Fire North Point Fire Station #39 1117 Reston Ave 0 1
Fire Fire Oakton Fire House #34 10511 Rosehaven 5t 1 ]
Fire Fire Penn Daw Fire Station #11 6624 Hulvey Ter o 1
Fire Fire  |Pohick Fire Station #35 7801 Maritime Ln 1 0
Fire Fire Reston Fire Station #25 1820 Wiehle Ave 0 P
Fire Fire Seven Corners Fire Station #28 6637 South St 0 1
Fire Fire Springfield Fire Station #22 7011 Backlick Rd o 1
Fire Fire Tyson Fire Station #29 1560 Spring Hill Rd ] 1
Fira Fira Vienna Fire Station #2 400 Center St 5 1 1
Fire Fire West Centreviile Fire Station #38 6001 O'Day Dr 0 1
Fire Fire Wolftrap Fire Station #42 1315 Beulah Rd 0 b ¢
Fire Fire Woodlawn Fire Station #24 8701 Lukens Ln 1] 1
Fire Fire Fairfax Center Fire Station #40 4621 Legato Rd 0 1
Fire Fire Scotts Fire Station Haa 1775 Old Meadow Ln 0 1
Police FMD  |Lorton Animal Shelter B85S Lorton Rd 0 1
Police FMD Animal Shelter (Michael Fry) 4500 West Ox Rd 0 1
Police FMD  [Mason District Gov. Center/Fire Statlon 6501 Columbia Pike 0 1
FMD FMD  |ACCA Daycare - 7200 Columbia Pike 0 1
FMD FMD  |Burke Station Rd Shop 4001 Burke Station Rd 1 0
FMD FMD  |Burkeholder Building 10700 Page Ave 1] 1
FMD FMD  |Celebrate Fairfax 8508 Leesburg Pike 0 1
FMD FMD  |Food for Others o 2938 Prosperity Ave 0 1
Palice FMD  |Franconia GC and Police Station 6121 Franconia Rd 0 i
FMD FMD  [Girls Probation House o 12720 Lee Hwy 1 ]
FMD FMD Juvenille Detention Center ) 10650 Page Ave 1] &
FMD FMD  |Cld Jail 4000 Chain Bridge Rd 1 a
Police FMD  |Police Annex (Access code 1578) 10600 Page Ave 0 1




DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742
Amendment 8

Page 8 of 11
Police FMD Police Hellport {David M Rohrer Aviation Center) 4604 West Ox Rd 2
Police FMD  [Criminal Justice Academy - 14601 Lee Rd 1
Police FMD  [Lorton Palice Station - 8855 Lorton Rd N 1
Police FMD  |MecLean GC and Paolice Station 1437 Balls Hill Rd 1
Paolice FMD  |Mt. Vernon Police Station and Distri;t Office 2511 ParkersLn - - 2
Palice FMD  |Sully Police Station 7 4900 Stonecreft Blvd . 1
Paolice FMD Pine Ridge (Police Operations) 3911 Woedburn Rd 1
Palice FMD Police Shooting Range 3721 Stonecroft Blvd 1
Police FMD  |North County GC and Reston Police Slation 1801 Cameron Glen Dr 1
DPMM FMD Purchasing Warehouse 6800 Industrial Rd 1
Police/Fire FMD  |West Springfield Gav't/Palice/Fire 6140 Rolling Rd 1
FMD FMD Workhouse Arts 9518 Workhouse Way 1
Heaith FMD  |Reston Human Services 1850 Cameran Glen Dr 1
Health FMO  |JoAnne Jorgenson Lab (Belle Willard ES) 10310 Layten Hall Dr 2
Health FMD  |Joseph Willard Medical Center 37500ld Lee Hwy 1
FIRE/Police FMD Public 5afety Warehouse 8601 Morrissette Dr. 0.25

OPEH FMD  [Sunrise House 3221 West Ox Rd 1
OPEH FMD  |Kate Hanley Shelter B 12970 Katherine Hanley Ct - 1
OPEH FMD  |Eleanor Kennedy Sheiter at Fart Belvair 9155 Richmond Hwy 1
CPEH FMD  |Embry Rucker Shelter (Reston) o 11975 Bowman Towne Rd 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

Amendment 8
Page 9 of 11
ROLL OFF SERVICE
AGENCY Frequency/
FOR M:g:f c':G Building Name Address Type Container (s) Schedule month
BILING Estiamted
Dvs Dvs West Ox DVS 4620 West Ox Rd Tire 40-yard Open Top oc 35
DVS DVs Alban DVS 7245 Fullerton Rd Tire 30-yard Open Tap oc 0.9
Dvs DVS Newington DVS 8201 Cinderbed Rd Tire 40-yard Open Top oc 18
DVS DVS Newington DVS 8201 Cinderbed Rd Trash 40-yard Open Top oc 0.1
Dvs DVs jermantown DVS 3609 Jermantown Rd, Fairfax, VA Tire 30-yard Open Top oc 18
ovs ovs Jermantown DVS 3609 Jermantown g, Faiax, va | "eCelng (Cardboard) 30vard) 0s
Open Top
FCPA FCPA Faciities Support Annandale | y530 g vmar R, Annandale | Tive 30-yard Dumpster oc 02
Community Park
FCPA FCPA Fac'"":s su“u," :::':nda" 4030 Hummer Rd, Annandale Bulky 30-yard Dumpster oc 0.3
C ¥
FCPA FCPA Fad""f‘ Support ::’r':“"a'e 4030 Hummer Rd, Annandale |  Metal 30-yard Dumpster oc 02
Y
FCPA FCPA Green Springs Garden Park 4603 Green Spring Rd, Alexandria Brush 30 yard open top oc 0.7
FCPA FCPA Lake Fairfax Park 1400 Lake Fairfax Dr, Reston, VA | Bulky Waste 30 yard open top oc 0.0
FCPA FCPA Lake Fairfax Park 1400 Lake Fairfax Dr, Reston, VA Brush 30 yard open top oc 03
FCPA FCPA Lake Fairfax Park 1400 Lake Fairfax Dr, Reston, VA Trash Compactor 34 yard oc 13
FCPA FCPA Twin Lakes Pro Shop 6100 Clifton Rd Brush 30 yard open top oc 1.0
FCPA FCPA Greendale Golf Course 6700 Telegraph Rd Bulky Waste 30 yard open top oc 02
FCPA FCPA Qak Mar Golf Maintenance Shop | 3136 Jermantown Rd,, Oakton | Bulky Waste 30 yard open top oc 03
FCPA FCPA Dak Mar Galf 3200 Jermantown Rd, Oakton Brush 30 yard open top oc 03
FCPA FCPA Burke Lake Park 10406 Burke Lake Rd Bulky Waste 30 yard open top ac 03
FCPA FCPA Areal 1929 Pimmit Dr, Falls Church Brush 30 yard open top oc 05
FCPA FCPA Areal 1929 Pimmit Dr, Falls Church | Bulky Waste 30 yard open top ac 05
FCPA FCPA Jefferson District Park and Golf 7900 Lee Hwy, Falls Church, VA Brush 30 yard open top oc 05
FCPA FCPA Laurel Hill Golf Course 8701 LaurelCrest Rd Bulky Waste 30 yard open top oc 03
FCPA FCPA Flatlick Maintenance Shop 4501 Brookfield Dr Bulky Waste 30 yard open top oc 05
FCPA FCPA Flatlick Maintenance Shop 4501 Brookfield Dr 30-yard Metal Dumpster oc 03
Police FMD Police Annex, 10600 Page Ave 40 yd closed box. oc 03
Police FMD Police Firing Range L Slonecroi::wd., I Bulky Waste 30 yard apen top oc 02
Police FMD Adult Dention Center 10520 Judicial Dr, Fairfax, VA Trash Compactor 34 yard oc 43
Police FMD Adult Dention Center 10520 Judicial Dr, Fairfax, VA Recycle Compactor 34 yard oc 12
FMD FMD Judicial Canter 4110 Chain Bridge Rd, Fairfax, VA |  Trash Compactor 34 yard oc 13
FMD FMD Judicial Center 4110 Chain Bridge Rd, Fairfax, VA | Recycle Compactor 34 yard oc 048
Police FMD Juvenile Detention Center 10650 Page Ave Trash Compactor 34 yard ac 09
Purchasing Warehouse, Logistics
DPMM FMD and Distribution Center, Fire & 6800-A Industrial Rd, Bay 17 CDD 40 yard open top oc 10
Rescue
DPMM FMD Purchasing Warehouse 6800-A Industrial Rd, Bay 7 CDD 30 yard open top oc 0.7
Purchasing Warehouse-Archives & once per
DPMM FMD P 6B00-A Industrial Rd. Bay #18 | Recycle Compactor 34 yard g 02
Gerry Hyland Govemment Center
FMD FMD [South County] 8350 Richmond Hwy Trash Compactor 34 yard oc 03
Gerry Hyland Govemment Center
FMD FMD [Sauth County] 8350 Richmond Hwy Recycle Compactor 34 yard oc 03
FMD FMD Herrity 12055 Government Canter Pkwy Sl Trash'ﬁzc::lr:mmpaclor oc 21
FMD FMD Pennino Building 12011 Government Center PKWY sl Trash-l;zc::;{:ampaclor' oc 29




DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742
Amendment ¥
Page 10 of 11

FMD FMD Government Center 12000 Government Center Pkwy | Trash Compactor 34 yard tw::e:er 92

FMD FMD Government Center 12000 Govamment Center Phwy | PYCIng [Cardtioard). | “once per 08
Compactor 34 yard week

FMD FMD Government Center 12000 Gavernment Center Pkwy Eapltaard (singlwstream} | | orice per 16
Compactor 34 yard week

FMD FMD Public Safety Headquarters 12099 Government Center Pkwy | Recycle Compactor 34 yard oc 09

FMD FMD Public Safety Headquarters 12099 Government Center Pkwy Trash Compactor 34 yard oc 18

FMD FMD PSTOC 4890 Alliance Dr Recycle Compactor 3 yard O'::e‘:" 03

FMD FMD PSTOC 4890 Alliance Dr Trash Compactor 34 yard o':’:e';'" 03

s8 FMD Sharon Bulova Merrifield Center | 8221 Willow Oaks Corporate Or |  Trash Compactor 34 yard oc 03




Amendment 8
Page 11 of 11

DocuSign Envelope ID: 77CA479C-2EB2-4002-8143-F25038331742

HOUSING - SWMP CURBSIDE COLLECTION -CART SERVICE (Once-por-Week Trash & Recycle Collection)

DHCD Site Street Backdoor Addresses i of Units
Burwell St 6440-6446 &
6450-6456 & 6460-6466 & 40, 42, 44, 46, 50, 52, 54, 56, 60, 62, 64, 66, 70,72, 74
THE PARK N/A 142, 44, 46, 50, 52, 54, 56, 60, 62, 64, 66, 70, 72,74, |,
6470-6476 & 6471-6477 & / 76,77,75,73,71,41, 43, 45, 47
6441-1647
14516 & 15513
502,504,506,508,510,512,514,516,518,520,522,524,526
CLE N. Barros Ct 14501-14528 B NS s S e e e S S )
BARRRRATE Norh tarms ke 528,501,503,505,507,509,511,513,515,
(end units)
5. Barros Ct6107-6127& [0 i 6107, 6109, 6111, 6113, 6117, 6119, 6121, 61236125, 15
6118-6126 6127, 6118, 6120,6122, 6124, 6126
Barros Dr 6151-6161 N/A 6151, 6153, 6155, 6157, 6159, 6161 6
49,87,51,53,55,65,67,95,97,59,61,85,71,73,75,77,81,89,9
MEADOWS |Keepers Park 14049- A 24
CASTELLANI MEA eep ¢ 14099 |N/ 3,47,69,99,57,83
WESTFORD Mennifield Ct 2700-2732 N/A 00,02,04,06,08,10,12,14,16,18,20,22,24,26,28,30,32 17
Andrus Ct 7950-7962 N/A 50,52,54,56,58,60,62 7
Westford View Ct. 3000 & 3015 01,03,05,07,09,11,13,15,17,19,21,23,25,27,29,31,00,02,0 2
3000-3031 _|tend units) 4,06,08,10,12,14 o ] -
Fordson Rd N/A Fordson Rd 7911-7953 22
3000-3043 Fordson Ct: 30-
Fordson Ct 3012 & 3032 00,02,04,06,08,10,12,14,16,18,20,22,24,26,28,30,32,34,3 | 36
6,11,13,15,17,19,21,23,25,27,29,31,33,35,37,39,41,43
Bowman Towne Ct, Bowman Town Ct: Bowman Town Ct: 1800-1858 (all even #'s} 31
3008, 3004, 3000, 2936, 7997, 2938, 2984, 2930, 2376, 2972, 1963, 2560, 2356, 2552, 2948, 2944,
12940,2935, 2932, 2928, 2923, 1920, 2918, 2912, 2308, 2904, 2896, 2692, 2344, 2684, 2360, 2876,
WOODLEY ESTATES Camellia Dr 2872, 2853, 2864, 1860, 7856, 2852, 2848, 2844, 244D, 836, 2832, J42R, 2424, 2820, 28%6,2812, | 78
ZA03, 2804, ZR00, 2801, 2805, 2809, 2813, 2900, 2301, 2905, 2909, 2913, 2917, 2921, 2925, 2953,
2997,3001, 3005, 3009, 2437, 7841, 2845, 2849, 2853, 2857, 2361,2865
Daisy St 2901 " [2sor. 2205, 2800, 2813, 2900, 2001, 290, 2305, 2303, 230 13
Mums Dr 7401, 7411, 7421, 7491, 7450, 7451, 7261, 8
Pcinsetta Dr_ - 7400, 7410, 7420, 7430, 7420, 7450, 7460, 7470, 7480, 7430, 7500, 7510, 7520, 7504, 7513, 7524, 17

7531

TOTAL

344




